

No. 87535

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

SCOTT D. BAXTER,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Dade County, Missouri
28th Judicial Circuit
The Honorable James R. Bickel, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT, BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**SHAUN J MACKELPRANG
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 49627**

**P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
(573) 751-5391 (fax)
shaun.mackelprang@ago.mo.gov**

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 6
STATEMENT OF FACTS 7
ARGUMENT 12

I. Because appellant expressly waived his right to a jury trial (as part of a negotiated agreement with the state in which appellant received a reduced charge), and because he did not object to proceeding without a jury and did not at any time suggest that he desired to exercise his right to a jury trial, this Court should decline to review appellant=s belated claim that the trial court plainly erred in proceeding without a jury. But in any event, the trial court did not plainly err12

A. Where Defense Counsel Expressly Informs the Trial Court that the Defendant is Waiving Jury Trial, the Defendant has Affirmatively Waived a Subsequent Claim that the Trial Court Plainly Erred in Proceeding to Trial Without a Jury13

B. The Standard of Review 18

C. Because the Trial Court Complied with Rule 27.01(b), and Because Appellant=s Waiver was Valid, the Trial Court did not Plainly Err in Proceeding Without a Jury19

1. The trial court complied with Rule 27.01(b)19

2. Appellant=s waiver was valid20

D. Appellant has Failed to Establish Manifest Injustice26

E. Even if Appellant=s Claim Asserts Structural Error, Appellant
Cannot Show Plain Error and Manifest Injustice29

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cole v. State</i> , 690 S.W.2d 195 (Mo.App. E.D. 1985).....	24
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. banc 2002).....	18, 26, 27
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1379 (2003)	24
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	18, 28
<i>Luster v. State</i> , 10 S.W.3d 205 (Mo.App. W.D. 2000).....	20
<i>Miller v. Dormire</i> , 310 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	29
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	19
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	29
<i>State v. Bibb</i> , 702 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. banc 1985)	20, 22
<i>State v. Hatton</i> , 918 S.W.2d 790 (Mo. banc 1996).....	27, 31
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 35 S.W.3d 913 (Mo.App. S.D. 2001)	15
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 940 S.W.2d 6 (Mo.App. W.D. 1997).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Mayes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2001)	18
<i>State v. Mead</i> , 105 S.W.3d 552 (Mo.App. W.D. 2003).....	15
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 145 S.W.3d 21 (Mo.App. S.D. 2004)	30
<i>State v. Rulo</i> , 976 S.W.2d 650 (Mo.App. S.D. 1998).....	30
<i>State v. Seibert</i> , 103 S.W.3d 295 (Mo.App. S.D. 2003)	26, 28
<i>State v. Sharp</i> , 533 S.W.2d 601 (Mo. banc 1976)	22, 30, 32, 33

State v. State v. Ramirez, 143 S.W.3d 671 (Mo.App. W.D. 2004).....29-32

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 26

United States v. Dominguez Benitez, 542 U.S. 74 (2004) 18

United States v. Leja, 448 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2006) 23

United States v. Page, 661 F.2d 1080 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 23

United States v. Robertson, 45 F.3d 1423 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 21, 24

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 27.01(b)..... 19
Supreme Court Rule 30.20 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MO. CONST., Art. I, ' 18(a)..... 19
MO. CONST., Art. I, ' 22(a)..... 19
MO. CONST., Art. V, ' 10..... 6
U.S. CONST., Amend. VI 19
U.S. CONST., Amends. VI and XIV 19
